trict for the purpose of the limitations thereon prescribed by said chapter 475.

Sec. 4. This law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the school board of said district.

Approved May 22, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 25—H. F. No. 86

[Coded]

An act relating to Big Stone Lake, providing for the regulation and control of the waters thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [114.12] Big Stone Lake, seasonal water level. It is hereby determined that the most desirable and beneficial level for the waters of Big Stone Lake from May 1 to October 1 is elevation 967, project datum, and the South Dakota-Minnesota Boundary Waters Commission, the director of game and fish of South Dakota and the commissioner of conservation of Minnesota shall maintain and operate the Big Stone control dam in conformance herewith.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective immediately after the passage of an act in substantial conformance herewith by the legislature of South Dakota.

Approved May 22, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 26—S. F. No. 121

[Coded]

An act relating to the salary and fees of probate and juvenile court judges in certain counties; superseding all laws inconsistent herewith; and repealing Laws 1959, Chapter 539.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [525.081] Counties under 15,000, judges'